in an associate recognised directly in the income

statement in which the acquisition takes place 24,113 —

Decrease in negative goodwill released to income (11,677) —

Increase in profit for the period 13,954 —

Analysis of increase in profit for the period by line items presented according to their

function:

Six months ended

30th June,

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in administrative expenses 1,254 —

Decrease in share of results of associates (2,549) —

Discount on acquisition of additional interest in an associate 24,113 —

Decrease in negative goodwill released to income (8,864) —

13,954 —

Interim Report 2005   WAI KEE HOLDINGS LIMITED 34

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30th June, 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(Cont’d)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004

and 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:

Effect of

As at 31st HKAS 32 As at 1st

As at 31st Effect of December, Effect of and January,

December, 2004 HKAS 17 2004 HKFRS 3 HKAS 39 2005

(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance Sheet items affected:

Property, plant and equipment 47,013 (3,203 ) 43,810 — — 43,810

Prepaid lease payments on land use rights — 3,203 3,203 — — 3,203

Interests in associates 2,223,091 — 2,223,091 28,868 (12,767 ) 2,239,192

Amounts due to associates (33,159 ) — (33,159 ) — 10,662 (22,497 )

Total effects on assets and liabilities 2,236,945 — 2,236,945 28,868 (2,105 ) 2,263,708

Retained profits 1,668,945 — 1,668,945 28,868 (2,105 ) 1,695,708

Minority interests 44,585 — 44,585 — — 44,585

Total effects on equity 1,713,530 — 1,713,530 28,868 (2,105 ) 1,740,293

35 WAI KEE HOLDINGS LIMITED   Interim Report 2005

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30th June, 2005

4. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING ON THE NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT

YET EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that have been issued but

are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of

these new HKFRSs will have no material impact on the financial statements of the

Group.

HKAS 19 Amendment Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures

HKAS 39 Amendment Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup